City of New York that proceedings be initiated to close Avenue V, between Ocean parkway 
and the easterly line of the easterly Village road, and to so change the southerly and northerly 
line of said avenue so that the southerly line shall commence at a point on the westerly line of 
the Ocean parkway, distant southerly four hundred and thirty-five (435) leet of the intersection 
of the present southerly line of Avenue V with the Ocean parkway ; thence said southerly line to 
run in a straight line to a point on the Village road that is distant at right angles to the west 
line of West street two hundred and eight and one-half (2oS/) feet westerly thereof, and said